

NO. 34728-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW DEVORE,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

Benton County Cause No. 14-1-01303-9

The Honorable Cameron Mitchell, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT - CORRECTED

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

**Law Office of Skylar Brett**  
P.O. Box 18084  
Seattle, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**I. The aggravating factor of a destructive and foreseeable impact on others cannot provide the basis for an exceptional sentence in Mr. DeVore’s case because the impact on others was not “sufficiently substantial and compelling to distinguish the crime in question from others in the same category” and the impact of a murder upon the victim’s family was already considered by the legislature when setting the standard sentencing range..... 4**

**II. The aggravating factor permitting an exceptional sentence if an offense “involved a destructive and foreseeable impact on persons other than the victim” is unconstitutionally vague as applied to Mr. DeVore’s case. .... 7**

A. After Blakely, the void-for-vagueness doctrine applies to aggravating factors that increase a sentence beyond the standard range based on factual findings. .... 7

B. The “destructive and foreseeable impact” aggravating factor is unconstitutionally vague because it allows for arbitrary enforcement and fails to provide citizens a fair warning of the conduct is punished. .... 10

**III. Mr. DeVore’s exceptional sentence is clearly excessive. .... 12**

**IV. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, this Court should decline to impose appellate costs upon Mr. DeVore because he has no present or future ability to pay, as found by the trial court..... 14**

**CONCLUSION ..... 16**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	7, 9
<i>Giacco v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399, 86 S.Ct. 518, 15 L.Ed.2d 447 (1966).....	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972).....	10
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 574, 94 S.Ct. 1242, 15 L.Ed.2d 447 (1973) ..	11
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006).....	5

### **WASHINGTON CASES**

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Cashaw</i> , 123 Wn.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994) ..	8
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1, 914 P.2d 57 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Chanthabouly</i> , 164 Wn. App. 104, 262 P.3d 144 (2011).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 182 Wn.2d 222, 340 P.3d 820 (2014).....	5
<i>State v. Elza</i> , 87 Wn. App. 336, 941 P.2d 728 (1997) .....	7

<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Jacobsen</i> , 92 Wn. App. 958, 965 P.2d 1140, <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1033 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Lindahl</i> , 114 Wn. App. 1, 56 P.3d 589 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	14
<i>State v. Stubbs</i> , 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010).....	5, 13
<i>State v. Tedder</i> , 194 Wn. App. 753, 378 P.3d 246 (2016).....	5
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wn. App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011).....	6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	9
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	1, 9, 11
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	1, 11

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.535.....	1, 6, 11, 12
RCW 9.94A.585.....	5, 13, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

GR 34.....	15
RAP 14.2.....	14, 15, 16
RAP 15.2.....	15

RAP 2.5..... 11

WASH. SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM'N, ADULT  
SENTENCING MANUAL 214 (2016) ..... 13, 14
